
2025-26 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET
Positive Certification

SAN DIEGUITO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING
MARCH 11, 2026



SECOND INTERIM REPORT

Actual Revenues and 
Expenditures as of 
January 31, 2026

Revenue and 
Expenditure Variances 

since First Interim

Multi-Year Projection
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FIRST INTERIM VS. SECOND INTERIM

2025-26 
First Interim

2025-26 
Second Interim Change

Property Tax (%) 5.00% 5.00% --

Enrollment 11,862 11,862 --
Revenue $207,053,565 $207,288,088 $234,523
Expenses $216,085,086 $215,287,345 ($797,741)
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REVENUE CHANGES
FIRST INTERIM TO SECOND INTERIM

Total Revenue Change from First Interim to Second Interim: $235k

Revenue Change
LCFF/Property Tax $0

Federal Income ($2,662)
Other State ($158,557)
Local Income $395,742
Total $235k
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EXPENDITURE CHANGES
FIRST INTERIM TO SECOND INTERIM

Total Expenditure Change from First Interim to Second Interim: ($798k)

Expenditure Change

Certificated Salaries $318,681
Classified Salaries $192,750
Benefits ($83,998)
Books and Supplies ($329,386)
Services and Other Operating Expenses $841,837
Capital Outlay ($1,737,625)
Other Outgo $0
Total ($798k)
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MULTI-YEAR ASSUMPTIONS

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Property Tax (%) 5.00% 4.50% 4.00%
Enrollment 11,862 11,694 11,573
Average Daily Attendance 
(ADA)

11,285 11,269 11,130

Unduplicated Percentage 17.58% 17.40% 17.15%
STRS 19.10% 19.10% 19.10%

PERS 26.81% 26.40% 26.90%
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2025-26 Second Interim Report
Multi-Year Projection Summary 
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2025-26 Second Interim Report
Multi-Year Projection Summary
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MAJOR BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS

◼ 2024-25 was the first fiscal year as Community Funded

◼ Pros

◼ Prop tax revenue is more stable than state revenue

◼ LCFF COLAs can vary greatly from year to year

◼ Over time will result in higher funding per student than LCFF

◼ Declining enrollment does not negatively impact revenue; but still must align 
staffing

◼ Cons

◼ Requires higher level of reserves to protect against new risks

◼ Risk of property tax revenue decline and/or state “fair share” reductions

◼ Risk of unexpected enrollment increase

◼ Cash flow and timeline of property tax information, especially in early years

◼ Perceived con – some years the COLA increase will be higher than property tax 
revenue increase

◼ Renewal of Prop 30/55 funding – on ballot November 2026
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SUMMARY OF ALL OTHER FUNDS
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LOOKING AHEAD

◼ Tonight – Positive Certification
◼ Property Tax Rev Projections 

March/April 2026
◼ Governor’s May Revise
◼ Budget Adoption for 2026-27 

June 2026
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